
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 247 3209 
 

 
Andy Booth 
247 4325 
 

 
Area Manager: Rory Barke 
Tel: 214 5865 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

  

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Marjorie and Arnold Ziff Centre (Map attached)  on 

Monday, 22nd June, 2009 at 4.00 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton; 
M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 
E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

 
R Harker - Moortown; 
M Harris - Moortown; 
B Lancaster - Moortown; 

 
V Kendall - Roundhay; 
M Lobley - Roundhay; 
P Wadsworth - Roundhay; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  ELECTION OF CHAIR 2009/10 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Democratic Services Officer and elect a 
Chair for the 2009/10 Municipal Year. 
 

1 - 4 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be
[...]
within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
 

 

8   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2009 
 

5 - 12 

9   
 

  LOCAL AUTHORITY APPOINTMENTS TO 
OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Democratic Services Officer 
 
Time – 10 mins (Council Function) 
 

13 - 
24 

10   
 

  AREA COMMITTEE ROLES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Time 10 mins (Executive Function) 
 

25 - 
102 

11   
 

  NORTH EAST DIVISION COMMUNITY SAFETY 
PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Dibvisional Community Safety 
Partnership 
 
Time 10 mins (Council Function) 
 
 

103 - 
138 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  ANNUAL REPORT FOR PARKS AND 
COUNTRYSIDE SERVICE IN NORTH EAST 
INNER AREA COMMITTEE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of City Development 
 
Time – 10 mins (Council Function) 
 
 

139 - 
152 

13   
 

  CCTV (2008/09) ANNUAL REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Time – 10 mins (Executive Function) 
 
 

153 - 
166 

14   
 

  WELL BEING FUND UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Area Manager 
 
Time 10 mins (Executive Function) 
 
 

167 - 
190 

15   
 

  2008/09 ADP UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Area Manager 
 
Time – 10 mins (Executive Function) 
 

191 - 
210 

16   
 

  COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
East North East Area Manager 
 
Time – 5 mins (Executive Function) 
 

211 - 
224 


[...]
be appointed by overall majority of votes cast by those Members 

eligible to do so and present at the meeting.  If no overall majority is achieved, then 
the nominee with the smallest number of votes will be eliminated from consideration, 
and the vote repeated. 

 
5.6 Where an overall majority of votes cannot be obtained the Council will appoint a 

Chair. 

                                                
1 A nomination from a Party Group must be forwarded by the Whip of that Group.  

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 22 June 2009 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 16TH MARCH, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Lobley in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, R Harker, V Kendall, 
E Taylor and P Wadsworth 

 
 

58 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Lobley declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda Item, 
14, Wellbeing Budget and Safer Stronger Communities Fund – Project/Activity 
Proposals, with regards to the request for funding for the Chapeltown 
Townscape Heritage Training Project and his position as Chair of Re’new.  
(minute No. 68 refers).  He withdrew from the meeting during the discussion 
on this item. 
 

59 Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Harris, 
Lancaster and Rafique. 
 

60 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no matters were raised under this item by 
those members of the public who were in attendance. 
 

61 Minutes  
 

RECOMMENDED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 
2009, be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

62 Area Committee Meeting Dates 2009/10  
 
The report of the Democratic Services Officer asked Members to consider 
proposed dates and times for meetings of the North East Inner Area 
Committee for the 2009/10 Municipal Year.  A copy of the Area Committee’s 
Forward Plan for 2009/10 was also appended to the report. 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the North East Inner Area Committee continues to 
meet at 4.00 p.m. on the following dates, venues to be confirmed: 
 
Monday, 22 June 2009 
Monday, 7 September 2009 

Agenda Item 8

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 22 June 2009 

 

Monday, 19 October 2009  
Monday, 7 December 2009  
Monday, 1 February 2010 
Monday, 15 March 2010 
 

63 Policing Pledge  
 
The report of the East North East Area Manager provided the Area Committee 
with information on how the new force-wide ‘Policing Pledge’ would be 
delivered and implemented across the North East Police Division.  It also 
included information on new four-weekly Police and Communities Together 
(PACT) meetings and consultation on how Elected Members would like to be 
involved. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Chief Superintendent Gerry Broadbent 

• Chief Inspector Chris Rowley 

• Inspector Andy Briggs 

• Beverley Yearwood, Community Safety Co-ordinator 
 
In relation to performance figures, it was reported that main areas of success 
showed reductions in incidences of criminal damage and robbery.  There was, 
however, a rise in domestic burglaries and this was to be a priority area and 
targeted by the North East Police Division in the next 12 months along with a 
focus on offender management, anti-social behaviour and firearm related 
crime.  It was also reported that public satisfaction levels in North East Leeds 
were the highest in West Yorkshire and attention was brought to the Police 
and Communities Together (PACT) meetings that would be taking place every 
four weeks. 
 
Members were also informed of Operation Buzzer and a burglary initiative 
scheme that was to take place in the Roundhay, Alwoodley and Moortown 
areas.  Operation Buzzer was aimed at reducing the sale of alcohol to minors 
and the subsequent anti social behaviour; and Members were made of aware 
of the initiative to provide Smartwater property identifying kits which had been 
proven to deter burglars.  Members were asked to consider providing support 
for these projects from Wellbeing funds. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the introduction of the neighbourhood PACT meetings be 
supported. 

(2) That the monitoring of progress against agreed area priorities 
continues to be made through the Area Delivery Plan and six-
monthly performance reports from Divisional Community Safety 
Partnership to Area Committee. 

(3) That £5,114 be approved from Wellbeing Funds for Operation 
Buzzer. 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 22 June 2009 

 

(4) That the request for funding towards the burglary initiative be 
deferred to the next meeting of the Wellbeing Fund Working Group. 

 
(Councillors Wadsworth and Harker joined the meeting during the discussion 
on this item at 16.30 and 16.35 respectively). 
 

64 Well-Being Budget and Safer Stronger Communities Fund – 
Project/Activity Proposals  
 
The report of the East North East Area Manager contained details of 
proposed projects/activities to deliver local actions relating to agreed themes 
and outcomes of the Area Delivery Plan.  The projects had been discussed by 
the Wellbeing Group and their recommendations had been outlined.  The 
latest  financial position of the Wellbeing budget was also provided. 
 
The report also provided an updated analysis of spend or the four-year Safer 
Stronger Communities Fund (SSCF) programme targeted at neighbourhoods 
in Chapeltown and Harehills and delivered through an Intensive 
Neighbourhood Management approach.  This included a breakdown of the 
intended spend for 2009/10 for the Area Committee’s approval. 
 
With regards to the proposed projects/activit
[...]
 LTD – amenity/enhanced grass cutting, shrub/rose 
bed maintenance and hedge maintenance. 

• ATM – rough cut/sight line grass, motorway junctions and ‘In Bloom’ judging routes 
grass verges 

 
Contract duration 

• Glendale – contract awarded March 2005 initially for three years and now 
extended by a further three years until February 2011 

• ATM – contract awarded February 2008 for one year and now extended by a 
further year until February 2010 with an option to extend by a further year until 
February 2011 

 

 
 

Page 100



 

Page 47 of 47 

 
Advertising on Lampposts 
 
The council had agreed a 15 year contract for the installation of advertising on 
lampposts. A 20% share of the income generated from this contract, was due to 
come back to Area Committees to support local priorities.  However, in February of 
this year the company awarded the contract went in to administration. The council 
have since been advised by a company called Redbus that they have concluded a 
transaction to effectively buy the StreetBroadcast business out of administration. The 
effect of this on the street lighting advertising contract for Leeds still needs to be 
determined. 
 

Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
Report of the East North East Divisional Community Safety Partnership 
 
Inner North  East Area Committee 
 
Date:   22nd June 2009  
 
Subject: North East Divisional Community Safety Partnership Annual Report  
 
 

  
 
  
x 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Summary 

 
This report provides Members of the Area Committee with an overview of the performance 
of the North East Divisional Community Safety Partnership and ward based 
Neighbourhood Policing Teams.  It will also include details of the initiatives that have been 
delivered in local communities to reduce crime and disorder.  The report focuses upon the 
period 1st April 2008 to 31st March 2009 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity              
 

 
  

Community
[...]
uncil Community Safety CCTV are 
retained for 31 days in line with Data Protection Act legislation. Therefore, this 
is the period of time that stored images can be viewed by partners for 
evidential purposes for the prevention and detection of crime. All requests to 
view CCTV images are auditable to show compliance with Data Protection 
and Human Rights legislation and the strict Codes of Practice adopted by the 
service. 

13.1.5 The Human Rights Act 1998 highlights that surveillance systems are subject 
to strict statutory controls and any images that do not comply with those 
controls could lead to them been excluded as evidence in a court of law. 

  

Background Papers 

 None 

Page 166



 
 
 
Report of the East North East Area Manager 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee 
 
Date: 22nd June 2009 
 
Subject: Well-Being Budget 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

 

This report contains details of proposed projects/activities to deliver local actions relating to 
agreed themes and outcomes of the Area Delivery Plan. The projects have been discussed 
at a meeting of Area Committee’s Member Well-Being Group and their recommendations are 
included for noting and/or approving.  

The latest financial position of the Wellbeing (revenue and capital) budget are also provided 
as appendix A and B.  

  

 

Specific Implications For: 
  

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Chapel Allerton 
Moortown 
Roundhay 
 
 

Ward members consulted     
(referred to in this report) 

Originator: Sharon Hughes
  
Tel: 214 5898  

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

 
 

x  

 
x 

Agenda Item 14

Page 167



 

Purpose of this report 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Area Committee on project 
applications/proposals that have been discussed with the Membe
[...]
urglary and Trembler Alarm Initiatives – revenue 
m) £11,000 - Heritage Lighting - capital 
n) £4,000 - Alwoodley Activities Fund –revenue 
o) £5000 - Leeds Ahead - revenue 
 

 
91. The Wellbeing Fund Working Group recommended that these funding applications 

are not agreed: 
 
p) £1850 - Uplift Project – revenue 

Page 177



 
92. The Wellbeing Fund Working Group recommend that £40k be earmarked from the 

2010/11, 2011/12 and 2012/13 Wellbeing budget to enable the continued employment 
of a dedicated neighbourhoods manager for Inner NE to tackle the priority 
neighbourhoods identified within the Area Delivery Plan. The approval is subject to 
further consultation with Members on the exact role and remit of the neighbourhoods 
manager beyond 2009/10 and a full application being brought back for approval 
through the Member Working Group in the September/October cycle. The full 
application will include details of any match funding proposals which it is anticipated 
will reduce the amount needed from Wellbeing. 

 

Page 178



INNER NORTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE – WELLBEING REVENUE BUDGET 2009/10 
 

Appendix A.1 

Allocation ADP Priority 
Theme 

Example Activities/Actions to 
be supported % £ 

Approved Projects/Activities £ 

 

Princes Trust Engagement Programme 2,760.00 

  

  

TOTAL COMMITTED 2,760.00 

BUDGET £53,300.00 

Thriving 
Neighbourhoods 

Helping reduce crime and 
providing diversionary activities 
for young people. 
 

 53,300 

REMAINING £50,540.00 

 

Skips 2,920.00 

Community Payback Scheme (Probation) 15,000.00 

  

  

TOTAL COMMITTED £17,920.00 

BUDGET £30,000.00 

Environment Greater recycling, cleaner 
streets/open spaces - inc 
purchase of skips, litter bins etc 

 30,000 

REMAINING £12,080.00 

 

Consultation/Engagement 129.00 

  

  

TOTAL COMMITTED £129.00 

BUDGET £35,000.00 

Stronger 
Communities 

Increase in people engaged in 
community activities, more local 
influence in decision making, 
increase in community pride 
an
[...]
t
a
l
D
a
ta
w
it
h
th
e
p
e
rm
is
s
io
n
o
f
th
e
O
rd
n
a
n
c
e
S
u
rv
e
y
o
n
b
e
h
a
lf
o
f
th
e
C
o
n
tr
o
lle
r
o
f
H
e
r
M
a
je
s
ty
's
S
ta
ti
o
n
e
ry
O
ff
ic
e

©
U
n
a
u
th
o
ri
s
e
d
re
p
ro
d
u
c
ti
o
n
in
fr
in
g
e
s
C
ro
w
n
C
o
p
y
ri
g
h
t
a
n
d
m
a
y
le
a
d
to
p
ro
s
e
c
u
ti
o
n
o
r
c
iv
il
p
ro
c
e
e
d
in
g
s

©
C
ro
w
n
C
o
p
y
ri
g
h
t.
A
ll
ri
g
h
ts
re
s
e
rv
e
d
.
L
e
e
d
s
C
it
y
C
o
u
n
c
il
O
.S
.
L
ic
e
n
c
e
N
o
.
1
0
0
0
1
9
5
6
7
(2
0
0
9
)

R
E
F
:
M
J
R
P
J
T
S
:
IM
D
0
7
:
L
R
G
M
P
S
:
1
0
0
2

In
n
e
r
N
o
rt
h
E
a
s
t

In
d
e
x
o
f
M
u
lt
ip
le
D
e
p
ri
v
a
ti
o
n
2
0
0
7

L
e
g
e
n
d

E
le
c
to
ra
l
W
a
rd
s

N
a
ti
o
n
a
l
IM
D
R
a
n
k

L
o
w
e
s
t
3
%

3
.1
%
-
5
%

5
.1
%
-
1
0
%

Page 189



Page 190

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the East North East Area Manager 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee 
 
Date: 22nd June 2009 
 
Subject: Area Delivery Plan Update Report  
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

This report provides Members with an update on actions and achievements of the Area 
Management Team relating to priorities and work of the Area Committee since the Area 
Committee meeting in March 2009. It also provides information on current ongoing projects.  
A full report to update on progress against the Area Delivery Plan will be provided to the 
October Area Committee. 

Specific Implications For: 
  

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Chapel Allerton 
Moortown 
Roundhay 
 
 

Ward members consulted     
(referred to in this report) 

Originator: Sharon Hughes 
Tel: 214 5898 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

 
 

x  

 
 

Agenda Item 15

Page 191



Purpose of this report 

1. Members will recall that the refreshed Area Delivery Plan was approved at the March 
Area Committee wit
[...]
 Committee is asked to 
approve the list of 20 key ADP actions/pledges that will form the main part of the 
charter together with 5 key achievements from last year as a report back (as provided 
in Appendix 1). These will be subject to converting to plain english and adding specific 
local actions where appropriate. The charter will be distributed as widely as resources 
available will allow and is anticipated to be ready by late summer. 

 
Recommendations 

39. The Area Committee is requested to note the contents of this report and: 
 

a) Approve the new area profile document. 
b) Approve the new documentation to support the probation community payback 

scheme. 
c) Nominate a member to act as Environment Champion. 
d) Approve the list of ADP pledges set out in appendix 1 for inclusion in the 

household community charter to be produced late summer 2009. 
 

 
 

Page 197



Page 198

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Area Committee Charter 
Achievements from 2008/2009 
 
 
 

• We set up a partnership project with the probation service, funded through the Area Committee to enable the Community 
Payback Scheme to provide services including clean up’s, hedge trimming and painting in the Inner North East.  The 
scheme will continue in 2009/10 with groups being able identify environmental work and make a referral. 

 

• We delivered improvements to the Mandela Community Centre on Chapel Town Road including internal painting to the 
building, new furniture and equipment. New lighting and roof were installed as part of the project also. 

 

• Improvements to Oakwood village centre including new parking bays and improvements to existing space were delivered in 
2008/2009. The scheme also included a new pedestrian crossing, lighting columns and tree planting.   

 

• Through a Healthy Living Grant various activities were delivered to residents in and around the Beckhill Estate during the 
year including a fun day in April 2009.  The Beckhill Implementation G
[...]
are not included in the service – it is a free 
labour force. You may also need to provide access to toilet and basic lunchbreak 
facilities. 
 
The work-programme for the service will be managed by East North East Leeds 
Area Management Team through a bookings system. 
 
If you know of any organisation who would be interested and would like more details 
on this scheme and live in the Council wards of Killingbeck and Seacroft, Harehills 
and Gipton, Burmantofts and Richmond Hill, Moortown, Roundhay, Chapel Allerton. 
please contact me on 0113 2145894 or by email; nick.clarkson@leeds.gov.uk 
 
I am enclosing a booking form for your use should you require more referral forms 
please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
Nick Clarkson 
East North East Area Management 
 
 

APPENDIX 3 

Page 209



Page 210

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the East North East Area Manager 
 
Inner North East Area Committee  
 
Date: 22nd June 2009     
 
Subject: Community Engagement  
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
Executive Summary 

The Area Committee has an enhanced role in community engagement with responsibility for 
overseeing the work of the Area Management Team in relation to community engagement 
activity in the Inner North East area.  
 
This report provides ward members with an update on local community engagement activity. 
It includes details of feedback from the community engagement events held during Spring 
2009 and arrangements for events in Summer and Autumn 2009. A community engagement 
planner is also provided giving details of a wide range of events taking place during the year. 
 
  

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
Chapel Allerton 
Moortown 
Roundhay 

 

Originator:  
Kate Parry/Sharon Hughes 
Tel:   2145898         

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Functio

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 20th July, 2009 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 22ND JUNE, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Lobley in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, R Harker, V Kendall, 
B Lancaster, M Rafique, E Taylor and 
P Wadsworth 

 
 

1 Election of Chair 2009/10  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report explaining the 
arrangements for the annual selection of the Chair of the Area Committee. 
 
In accordance with the agreed procedure, the Chief Democratic Services 
Officer reported that nominations for the Chair had been received on behalf of 
Councillors Dowson and Lobley and Members were asked to take a formal 
vote. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That following an overall majority of votes cast by those Elected Members 
present at the meeting eligible to vote, Councillor Matthew Lobley be elected 
Chair of the North East (Inner) Area Committee for the 2007/08 Municipal 
Year. 
 

2 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Lancaster declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 11, North 
East Divisional Community Safety Partnership Annual Report, due to her 
membership of the West Yorkshire Police Authority. 
 

3 Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Harris. 
 

4 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no matters were raised under this item by 
those members of the public who were in attendance. 
 

5 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED –  



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 20th July, 2009 

 

 
(1) That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2009, be 

confirmed as a correct record. 
(2) That the recommendations of the Committee made on 16 March 

2009 be ratified. 
 

6 Matters arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute No. 69 – Area Delivery Plan (ADP) Refresh 
Further to discussion regarding Youth Service issues and the proposal to 
establish a ‘task and finish’ exercise into youth provision in the Inner North 
East Area, Councillors Dowson, Harker and Wadsworth agreed to participate 
in this exercise. 
 

7 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report and appendices 
outlining the Committee’s role in relation to its Elected Member appointments 
to community and local engagement category appointments to outside bodies 
which had been delegated to the Area Committee to decide. 
 
It was reported that the North East Inner Area Committee had responsibility 
for making appointments to the following organisations for the 2009/10 
Municipal Year and Members were asked to make nominations: 
 

• East North East ALMO Area Panel – two nominations 

• Community Action for Roundhay Elderly 

• Divisional Community Safety Partnership 

• Area Children’s Partnership 

• Area Health & Wellbeing Partnership 

• Area Employment, Enterprise & Training Partnership 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the following appointments to Outside Bodies be made by the Area 
Committee for the 2009/10 Municipal Year: 
 
Community Action for Roundhay  
Elderly 

Councillor Kendall 

East North East ALMO Area Panels Councillor Kendall 
Councillor Dowson 

Divisional Community Safety 
Partnership 

Councillor Rafique 

Area Children’s Partnership Councillor Harker 
Area Health & Wellbeing Partnership Councillor Lancaster 
Area Employment, Enterprise & 
Training Partnership 

Councillor Harker 

 
8 North East Division Community Safety Partnership Annual Report  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 20th July, 2009 

 

The report of the East North East Divisional Community Safety Partnership 
provided Members of the Area Committee with an overview of the 
performance of the North East Divisional Community Safety Partnership and 
ward based Neighbourhood Policing Teams.  It also included details of the 
initiatives that have been delivered in local communities to reduce crime and 
disorder.  The report focussed upon the period 1st April 2008 to 31st March 
2009. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 
Beverley Yearwood, Community Safety Co-ordinator 
Chief Inspector Davison, West Yorkshire Police 
Inspector Croft, West Yorkshire Police 
 
In brief summary, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• Crime levels had fallen across all three North East Inner wards with a 
14.75% reduction in Chapel Allerton. 

• There had been a reduction in violent crime, although there had been a 
rise in acquisitive crime. 

• The Committee was informed of Operation Greenhill which had seen a 
large number of arrests and a subsequent drop in crime. 

• Appropriate ways of reporting crime and fears of residents in reporting 
crime. 

• Strategies against violent crime and gang prevention. 

• Safer Schools Partnerships and the placement of Police Officers in 
secondary schools. 

• Grant applications for monies from the Proceeds of Crime Act. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That  the content of the annual report on the performance and 
activities of the North East Divisional Community Safety Partnership 
be noted 

(2) That the rising trend for burglaries be noted and the prioritisation of 
actions to tackle this through partnership working at DCSP and 
neighbourhood level be supported. 

 
9 Area Committee Roles  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods presented the 
Area Committee with details of their area function schedules and roles in 
relation to service areas for 2009/10.  The report and appendices had been 
agreed by Executive Board on 17 June 2009 and included details of further 
enhanced roles of Area Committee responsibilities from this year onwards. 
 
Members expressed some concern that the Area Committee did not become 
fully involved in some of the areas contained in the Area Function schedule 
and discussed ways in which this could be improved and highlighted issues 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 20th July, 2009 

 

including the Children and Young Peoples Plan, the 14-19 agenda, Healthy 
Leeds Partnership and Neighbourhood Wardens.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10 Annual Report for Parks and Countryside Service in North East Inner 
Area Committee  

 
An annual report for Parks and Countryside Services in East (Inner) Leeds 
was submitted by the Director of City Development.   
 
RESOLVED – That this item be deferred to a future meeting of the Area 
Committee. 
 

11 CCTV (2008/09) Annual Report  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted an annual report 
for Leeds City Council Community Safety CCTV Services in the North East 
Inner Area Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That this item be deferred to a future meeting of the Area 
Committee. 
 

12 Well Being Fund Update  
 

The report of the East North East Area Manager contained details of 
proposed projects/activities to deliver local actions relating to agreed themes 
and outcomes of the Area Delivery Plan. The projects have been discussed at 
a meeting of Area Committee’s Member Well-Being Group and their 
recommendations had been included for noting and/or approving.  

The latest financial position of the Wellbeing (revenue and capital) budget was 
also provided as appendix A and B.  

In brief summary, the following issues were discussed: 

• It was reported that the application from the Youth Service had been 
withdrawn and would be resubmitted to a future meeting. 

• Leeds Ahead – further information was sought on this application and it 
was suggested as a possible future agenda item for the Committee’s 
consideration 

• The Chair welcomed representatives of the Chapeltown Townscape 
Heritage Training Project to the meeting.  In response to Members 
comments and questions, the Committee was given an overview of the 
project and training and employment opportunities available. 

RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 20th July, 2009 

 

 
(2) That the following amounts of Well being budget be released to the 

following projects: 
(i) St Edmund’s Sout and Guide Association - Improvements to 

St Edmunds Community Hall - £9,862 – Capital 
(ii) Moor Allerton Hall Primary School, Woodland Trail Activity 

Project - £3,500 – Capital 
(iii) Leeds Black Elders Kitchen Project - £5,045 – Capital 
(iv) Chapeltown Townscape Heritage Training Project - £10,000 

– Revenue 
(v) Meanwood Junior Playscheme trips - £1,200 – Revenue 
(vi) Meanwood Valley Urban Farm, Summer Activities- £6.750 – 

Revenue 
(vii) Fuel Savers Thermal Imaging Flyover - £3,000 – Revenue 
(viii) LCC Community Summer Sports Project - £26, 275 - 

Revenue 
(ix) New World Steel Pan Orchestra - £11,000 – Revenue 

(Subject to conditions outlined in the report) 
(x) LCC Alleygating Schemes - £15,000 – Capital 
(xi) West Yorkshire Police: Burglary and Trembler Alarm 

Initiatives - £7,831.67 – Revenue 
(xii) Alwoodley cluster of schools: Alwoodley Activities Fund - 

£4,000 – Revenue (subject to prior agreement that postcode 
data of participants would be provided following the 
scheme’s completion) 

 
(3) That the following application be refused: 

(i) £1,850 – Uplift Project – Revenue 
 

(4) That the following applications be deferred 
(i) £45,000 – Youth Support Programme – Revenue 
(ii) £11,000 – Heritage Lighting – Capital 
(iii) £5,000 – Leeds Ahead - Revenue 

 
(5) That £40k be earmarked from the 2010/11, 2011/12 and 2012/13 

Wellbeing budget to enable the continued employment of a dedicated 
neighbourhoods manager for Inner NE to tackle the priority 
neighbourhoods identified within the Area Delivery Plan. The approval 
is subject to further consultation with Members on the exact role and 
remit of the neighbourhoods manager beyond 2009/10 and a full 
application being brought back for approval through the Member 
Working Group in the September/October cycle. The full application will 
include details of any match funding proposals which it is anticipated 
will reduce the amount needed from Wellbeing. 

 
13 Neighbourhood Wardens - Restructure Proposals  
 

The joint report of the Chief Officers for Regeneration and Health and 
Environmental Action services had been submitted to all the council’s Area 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 20th July, 2009 

 

Committees and provided information about the restructuring proposals for 
the Neighbourhood Warden Service. 
 
It was reported that issues leading to the proposed restructure had included 
the end of Neighbourhood Renewal Funds and changes to the role of the 
wardens which had seen more of an emphasis on environmental issues 
following the success of the Police Community Support Officers and the 
Neighbourhood Policing Teams on community safety matters. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• The Area Committee would still have input over the deployment of 
Neighbourhood Wardens and locations were discussed. 

• Issue of fixed penalty notices and other enforcement – it was reported 
that monies collected from fixed penalty notices went to a citywide 
account. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

14 2008/09 ADP Update  
 

The report of the East North East Area Manager provided Members with an 
update on actions and achievements of the Area Management Team relating 
to priorities and work of the Area Committee since the Area Committee 
meeting in March 2009. It also provided information on current ongoing 
projects.  A full report to update on progress against the Area Delivery Plan 
will be provided to the October Area Committee. 
 
Members attention was brought to the area profiles and the preparation of a 
community charter which would highlight the priorities for 2009/10. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted 
(2) That the new area profile document be approved with the addition 

of sporting facilities for the area. 
(3) That the new documentation to support the probation community 

payback scheme be approved. 
(4) That Councillor Lobley be nominated to act as the Area 

Committee’s Environment Champion 
(5) That the list of ADP pledges set out in Appendix 1 for inclusion in 

the household community charter to be produced late summer 2009 
be approved, with the final wording of the document to be cleared 
through member ward meetings prior to the publication. 

 
15 Community Engagement  
 

The report of the East North East Area Manager reminded the Committee of 
their enhanced role in community engagement with responsibility for 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 20th July, 2009 

 

overseeing the work of the Area Management Team in relation to community 
engagement activity in the Inner North East area.  
 
This report provided ward members with an update on local community 
engagement activity. It included details of feedback from the community 
engagement events held during Spring 2009 and arrangements for events in 
Summer and Autumn 2009. A community engagement planner was also 
provided giving details of a wide range of events taking place during the year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the feedback from the Spring events and the community 
engagement calendar be noted. 
 

16 Dates of Meetings 2009/10  
 

RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That an additional meeting of the North East Inner Area Committee 
be held on Monday, 20 July 2009 at 10.00 a.m. 

(2) That the following dates for the 2009/10 Municipal Year be noted: 
  Monday, 7 September 2009 
  Monday, 19 October 2009 
  Monday, 7 December 2009 
  Monday, 1 February 2010 
  Monday, 15 Mar 2010 
 
 
 


